

IN THE COURT OF CHANCERY OF THE STATE OF DELAWARE

BRIDGEVILLE RIFLE & PISTOL CLUB,
LTD.; MARK HESTER; JOHN R.
SYLVESTER; MARSHALL KENNETH
WATKINS; BARBARA BOYCE, DHSc,
RDN; ROGER T. BOYCE, SR.; and the
DELAWARE STATE SPORTSMEN'S
ASSOCIATION,

Plaintiffs,

v.

DAVID SMALL, SECRETARY OF THE
DELAWARE DEPARTMENT OF
NATURAL RESOURCES AND
ENVIRONMENTAL CONTROL;
DEPARTMENT OF NATURAL
RESOURCES AND ENVIRONMENTAL
CONTROL; ED KEE, SECRETARY OF
DELAWARE DEPARTMENT OF
AGRICULTURE; and DELAWARE
DEPARTMENT OF AGRICULTURE,

Defendants.

C.A. No. 11832-VCG

**PLAINTIFFS' COMBINED OPENING BRIEF IN SUPPORT OF THEIR
CROSS-MOTION FOR JUDGMENT ON THE PLEADINGS AND
ANSWERING BRIEF IN OPPOSITION TO
DEFENDANTS' MOTION FOR JUDGMENT ON THE PLEADINGS**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Citations..... ii

Introduction.....1

Nature and Stage of the Proceeding.....6

Statement of Facts8

Questions Presented14

Argument15

 A. The Regulations are Unconstitutional15

 B. Defendants’ Regulations are Preempted by Existing Delaware Law....31

 C. Defendants Exceeded the Scope of Their Authority36

 D. Subject Matter Jurisdiction is Appropriate in This Court.....39

Conclusion47

TABLE OF CITATIONS

Cases

<i>Alabama v. Reid</i> , 1 Ala. 612 (1840)	25
<i>Bowen v. Georgetown Univ. Hosp.</i> , 488 U.S. 204 (1988)	34
<i>Cantinca v. Fontana</i> , 884 A.2d 468 (Del. 2005)	31
<i>Capital Area Dist. Library v. Michigan Open Carry, Inc.</i> , 826 N.W.2d 736 (Mich. Ct. App. 2012)	31
<i>Constructors Ass’n of Western Pennsylvania v. Kreps</i> , 753 F.2d 811 (3d Cir. 1978)	44
<i>Contractors Ass’n of E. Pa. v. City of Phila.</i> , 6 F.3d 990 (3d Cir. 1993)	24
<i>Diebold Computer Leasing, Inc. v. Commercial Credit Corp.</i> , 267 A.2d 586 (Del. 1970)	40
<i>District of Columbia v. Heller</i> , 554 U.S. 570 (2008)	passim
<i>Doe v. Coupe</i> , 2015 Del. Ch. LEXIS 187 (July 14, 2015)	passim
<i>Doe v. Wilmington Housing Authority</i> , 88 A.3d 654 (Del. 2014)	passim
<i>Doe v. Wilmington Housing Authority</i> , No. 12-3433 (3d Cir. July 18, 2013)	30
<i>DuPont v. DuPont</i> , 85 A.2d 729 (Del. 1951)	41
<i>DuPont v. Nashua Police Dept.</i> , 113 A.3d 239 (N.H. 2015)	2

<i>Elrod v. Burns</i> , 427 U.S. 347, 96 S. Ct. 2673 (1976).....	44
<i>Ezell v. City of Chicago</i> , 651 F.3d 684 (7th Cir. 2011).....	25, 44, 45
<i>Farmers for Fairness v. Kent County</i> , 940 A.2d 947 (Del. Ch. 2008).....	36
<i>Griffin v. State</i> , 47 A.3d 487 (Del. 2012)	28, 29
<i>Hermelin v. K-V Pharmaceutical Co.</i> , 54 A.3d 1093 (Del. Ch. 2012).....	3
<i>Israel Disc. Bank of N. Y. v. First State Depository Co.</i> , 2012 Del. Ch. LEXIS 226 (Sept. 27, 2012).....	39
<i>Kelo v. City of New London, Conn.</i> , 545 U.S. 469 (2005).....	22
<i>Kolbe v. Maryland</i> , -- F.3d --, 2016 WL 425829 (Feb. 4, 2016)	19
<i>Kreshtool v. Delmarva Power & Light Co.</i> , 310 A.2d 649 (Del. Super. 1973).....	37
<i>Lake Cty. v. Rollins</i> , 130 U.S. 662, 9 S. Ct. 651, 32 L. Ed. 1060 (1889).....	21
<i>Lewis v. Kugler</i> , 446 F.2d 1343 (3d Cir. 1971).....	44
<i>McDonald v. City of Chicago</i> , 560 U.S. 742 (2010).....	17, 18, 27
<i>Michigan v. E.P.A.</i> , 268 F.3d 1075 (D.C. Cir. 2001).....	33
<i>Moore v. Madigan</i> , 702 F.3d 933 (7th Cir. 2012).....	passim

<i>Morris v. U.S. Army Corps of Engineers</i> , 990 F. Supp. 2d 1082 (D. Idaho 2014)	18
<i>National Federation of Independent Business v. Sebelius</i> , 132 S.Ct. 2566, 183 L.Ed.2d 450 (2012)	2
<i>New Castle County Council v. BC Dev. Assocs.</i> , 567 A.2d 1271 (Del. 1989)	36
<i>Norfolk Southern Corp. v. Oberly</i> , 594 F. Supp. 514 (D. Del. 1984).....	44
<i>People v. Smith</i> , 733, N.W.2d 351 (Mich. 2007).....	16
<i>Schad v. Borough of Mt. Ephraim</i> , 452 U.S. 61 (1981).....	25
<i>State v. Amalfitano</i> , 1993 Del. Super. LEXIS 474 (Apr. 5, 1993)	36
<i>State v. Diciccio</i> , 105 A.3d 165 (Conn. 2014)	25
<i>State v. Ranken</i> , 25 A.3d 845 (Del. Super. 2010).....	16
<i>Turnbull v. Fink</i> , 668 A.2d 1370 (Del. 1995)	22
<i>U.S. v. Robinson</i> , -- F.3d --, 2016 WL 714968 (4 th Cir. Feb. 23, 2016).....	19
<i>West Virginia Div. of Nat. Resources v. Cline</i> , 200 W.Va. 101 (1997).....	19
<i>Wilmington Vitamin & Cosmetic Corp. v. Tigue</i> , 83 A.2d 731 (Del. Super. 1962).....	36
<i>Wright v. U.S.</i> , 302 U.S. 583 (1938).....	22

Statutes

3 *Del. C.* § 101(3) 11, 38
3 *Del. C.* § 101137
7 *Del. C.* § 4701(a)(4) 13, 37
7 *Del. C.* § 6001 12, 38
7 *Del. C.* § 601011
9 *Del. C.* § 11133
9 *Del. C.* § 33033
10 *Del. C.* § 6501 40, 41
11 *Del. C.* § 1441 passim
11 *Del. C.* § 1442 4, 23, 32
11 *Del. C.* § 14444, 32
11 *Del. C.* § 14484, 32
11 *Del. C.* § 1457 11, 34
11 *Del. C.* § 4121(u).....42
22 *Del. C.* § 111 11, 33, 34
22 *Del. C.* § 33034
24 *Del. C.* § 9014, 32
24 *Del. C.* § 902.....4, 32
24 *Del. C.* § 903.....4, 32
24 *Del. C.* § 904.....4, 32
29 *Del. C.* § 8001 36, 38
29 *Del. C.* § 800338
29 *Del. C.* § 8101. 13, 36, 38
29 *Del. C.* § 8103.38
12 *Del. Laws* 332 (1863)28
H.B. 30, 134th Gen. Assemb. (Del. 1987).....16
H.B. 554, 133rd Gen. Assemb. (Del. 1986).....16

Other Authorities

Philip J. Cook, Jens Ludwig, & Adam M. Samaha, *Gun Control After Heller: Threats and Sideshowes from a Social Welfare Perspective*, 56 *UCLA L. REV.* 1041, 1082 (2009).....28

Mark Gius, *An examination of the effects of concealed weapons laws and assault weapons bans on state-level murder rates*, *Applied Economics Letters*, 21:4 (2014).....27

Robert Hahn, et al., <i>Firearms Laws and the Reduction of Violence: A Systematic Review</i> , 28 AM. J. PREV. MED. 40, 59 (2005)	26
Don B. Kates and Gary Mauser, <i>Would Banning Firearms Reduce Murder and Suicide</i> , 30 HARVARD J. LAW AND PUB. POL. 649 (2007).....	27
Office of Management and Budget Statistical Analysis Center, “Crime In Delaware 2003-2008 An Analysis of Delaware Crime”, State of Delaware Document number 10-0208 100302.....	20
Glenn Harlan Reynolds, <i>Second Amendment Limitations</i> (forthcoming in GEORGETOWN J. LAW AND PUB. POL.)	26

Regulations

3 Del. Admin. Code § 8.8	4, 11, 31
7 Del. Admin. Code § 9201-2.1	36
7 Del. Admin. Code § 9201.1	10
7 Del. Admin. Code § 9201-24.3.....	4, 10
7 Del. Admin. Code § 9201.10	8
36 C.F.R. § 2.4	28

Treatises

Cooley, A TREATISE ON THE CONSTITUTIONAL LIMITATIONS (Little, Brown, & Co., 1886).....	16
Stephen P. Halbrook, <i>Firearms Law Desk Book</i> § 1:13 (2015)	18
Randy J. Holland, ed., <i>The Delaware Constitution of 1897: The First One Hundred Years</i> (1997).....	16
Donald J. Wolfe and Michael A. Pittenger, CORPORATE AND COMMERCIAL PRACTICE IN THE DELAWARE COURT OF CHANCERY (2015).....	39
Charles Alan Wright, FEDERAL PRACTICE AND PROCEDURE, § 2948.1 (2d ed. 1995).....	44

Constitutional Provisions

DEL. CONST. art. I, § 20.....	passim
U.S. CONST. amend. II.....	16
